

No. 73355-9-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JAMES OSBORNE

Appellant,

v.

RECREATIONAL EQUIPMENT, INC.,

Respondent.

E

2015 DEC 18 AM 11:38
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT RECREATIONAL EQUIPMENT, INC.

James Sanders, WSBA No. 24565
JSanders@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorney for Respondent
RECREATIONAL EQUIPMENT, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Osborne’s Employment with REI.....	4
B. The 2007 Bicycle Crash.....	4
C. REI Helps Osborne Slowly Return to Work.....	5
D. Osborne’s Work as an IT Consultant.....	7
E. REI Realizes It Needs a Full-Time Compliance Program Manager.....	8
F. Osborne Purchases a Home in Arizona	10
G. REI Eliminates More than 100 Support Operations Positions.....	10
H. Osborne Is Notified of His Layoff.....	11
I. Osborne’s Consumer Lawsuit Against REI.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. There Was Overwhelming Evidence Supporting the Jury’s Finding That REI Had Always Accommodated Osborne’s Disability	13
B. The Jury Was Properly Instructed on Osborne’s Failure to Accommodate Claim	16
1. The Trial Court’s Instructions Were Correct and Allowed Osborne to Argue His Theory to the Jury.....	16
2. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Osborne’s Proposed Instructions Nos. 13-17.....	18
a) Instruction Nos. 13-16	18
b) Instruction No. 17	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Successfully Accommodated Employees Are Treated Equally in a Layoff	20
4. The Trial Court Correctly Declined to Give an Undue Burden Instruction.....	26
C. There Were No Open Positions for Which Osborne Was Qualified	28
D. The Trial Court Properly Entered Summary Judgment on Osborne’s Disparate Treatment and Public Policy Claims.....	30
1. Standard and Scope of Review for Summary Judgment.....	30
2. There Is No Evidence That the Decision to Lay Off Osborne Was Motivated by His Disability.....	32
a) Osborne failed to establish his prima facie case.....	34
b) REI had a legitimate business reason for Osborne’s layoff.....	36
c) Osborne presented no evidence of pretext	38
3. Osborne’s Wrongful Discharge Claim Was Properly Dismissed on Summary Judgment	41
E. The Trial Court Correctly Denied Osborne’s Motion to Compel.....	46
V. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 481 (2004)	41
<i>Aponte Diaz v. Navieras Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.P.R. 2001)	23
<i>Barnett v. Sequim Valley Ranch, LLC</i> , 174 Wn. App. 475 (2013), review denied, 178 Wn.2d 1014 (2013)	41
<i>Bedow v. Valley Nat. Bank of Arizona</i> , 755 F. Supp. 276 (D. Ariz. 1989)	36
<i>Burns v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Chasse v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 503 (D. Conn. 2006)	21
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	42
<i>Clarke v. Shoreline School Dist. No. 412</i> , 106 Wn.2d 102 (1986)	24
<i>Cluff v. CMX Corp. Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 634 (1997)	22, 37, 41
<i>Cofer v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 258 (1973)	45
<i>Coon v. Cent. Washington Hosp.</i> , CV-10-194-RMP, 2011 WL 5025269 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2011)	35, 37
<i>Curtis v. Security Bank of Washington</i> , 69 Wn. App. 12 (1993)	25, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Daugherty v. City of El Paso</i> , 56 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1995)	21, 23, 24
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 884 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 149 Wn. 2d 521 (2003).....	29
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521 (2003)	24
<i>Dean v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle-Metro</i> , 104 Wn.2d 627 (1985)	14, 17, 24
<i>Doan v. Seagate Tech., Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 974 (10th Cir.1996)	37
<i>Dumont v. City of Seattle</i> , 148 Wn. App. 850 (2009)	39
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529 (1986)	45, 46
<i>Easley v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> 99 Wn. App. 459 (2000)	26, 27, 28
<i>Erwin v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 308 (2002)	26, 27, 28
<i>Fey v. State</i> , 174 Wn. App. 435 (2013)	14, 15, 17
<i>Gaupholm v. Aurora Office Bldgs., Inc.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 256 (1970)	30
<i>Gile v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 103 (2008).....	31
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158 (1994).....	42
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172 (2001), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214 (2006).....	32
<i>Hines v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 356 (2005).....	14, 33
<i>Hollenback v. Shriners Hosp. for Children</i> , 149 Wn. App. 810 (2009).....	42
<i>Kastanis v. Educ. Emps. Credit Union</i> , 122 Wn.2d 483 (1993), <i>amended</i> , 122 Wn.2d 483 (1994).....	32, 33
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 237 (2002).....	16
<i>LaGrant v. Gulf & W. Mfg. Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Macon v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , No. C12-260 RAJ, 2012 WL 5410289 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 5, 2012).....	42, 43
<i>Malabarba v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Manatt v. Bank of Am.</i> , NA, 339 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003).....	44, 45
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (Wash. 1996).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Matthews v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214 (2006)	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	32
<i>Moratti ex rel. Tarutis v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 162 Wn. App. 495 (2011)	17
<i>O’Sullivan v. Minnesota</i> , 191 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 1999)	36, 41
<i>Plemmons v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. 04-5860, 2006 WL 290557 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 7, 2006)	44
<i>Pulcino v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629 (2000)	14
<i>Raines v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , C09-203 TSZ, 2013 WL 496059 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 7, 2013)	34
<i>Ransom v. State of Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 983 F. Supp. 895 (D. Ariz. 1997)	21, 22
<i>Reza v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 351 F. App’x 188 (9th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138 (2004)	14
<i>Roeber v. Dowty Aerospace Yakima</i> , 116 Wn. App. 127 (2003)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>RWR Mgmt., Inc. v. Citizens Realty Co.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 265, 135 P.3d 955 (2006).....	17
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379 (2001).....	41
<i>Staub v. Boeing Co.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 366 (1996)	21
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 170 Wn.2d 273, 242 P.3d 810 (2010).....	30
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	29
<i>Ware v. Mut. Materials Co.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 639 (1999).....	21, 33, 37, 41
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28 v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152 (1993).....	30, 31
<i>Webber v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Whitbeck v. Vital Signs, Inc.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 116 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	30
<i>Wilton v. Master Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. C12-66RSL, 2013 WL 1561927 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 12, 2013)	42, 43
<i>Wong v. Pape Mach., Inc.</i> , 370 F. App'x 871 (9th Cir. 2010)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Zivkovic v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
 RULES	
CR 56(c).....	30
RAP 9.12.....	30, 31
RAP 10.3(g) and 10.4(c).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC Enforcement Guidance: REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION AND UNDUE HARDSHIP UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, <i>available at</i> http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/accommodation.html (last viewed January 24, 2015)	20
